## RESOLUTION R-00-38

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CONWAY MASTER STREET PLAN AND NAMING A NEW STREET.

Whereas, a new street has been built that provides the needed collector street connection between a section of South German Lane and Stanley Russ Road, and

Whereas, the new street is in need of a name and has been built in order to replace the southern section of South German Lane as a collector street and eliminate the hazardous intersection of South German Lane and Stanley Russ Road.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY **OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:**

**Section** ■ That a newly constructed road that connects South German Lane, from a point south of Favre Lane, with Stanley Russ Road shall be named Chameleon Lane.

**Section 2:** That the Conway Master Street Plan (shown as a part of the Conway Growth Plan) is hereby amended to change the alignment of the collector street that currently is represented by South German Lane so that its southern section follows Chameleon Lane from its intersection with South German Lane to Stanley Russ Road and the section of South German Lane south of its intersection with Chameleon Lane is no longer identified as a collector street.

**Section 3:** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED this _	14th day of Nove	<u>mber</u> ,200	0.
	APPRO\	/ED:	
	Jet.	musel	
ATTEST.	Mayor Ta	ab Townsell	

ATTEST: